TED OSULLIVAN
INSURANLCE BRORKER
SIE&E WALNUT STREET BUILDING

KANSAS CITY, MDO.

HARRISON OIOZ2

March 18, 1940,

Dr. Forrest C, Allen,
Manager, N.,C.A.A. Basketball Tournament,

¢/ o Athletic Depar tment,

University of Kansas,
Lawrence, Kansas.

- DeearDr, Allen:

Following our conversation, I contacted
both the United Press and the Associated Press, and they
informed me that they would release the story relative
tothe Officials! meeting either today or tomorrow.

I called Mr. Zachman, Manager of the
Municipgl Auditorium, andhe informed me that the court

would be avallable for practice on Thursdsy, March 21,
during the day. At the present time the Auditorium 1is

not booked for any engagements Thursday evening, March
21st, and in event it 1s not rented on thlis date, 1t will

be availahle for the teams to use.

Mr. Zachman also informed me that there was
a great interest in the sale of tickets, and he looked for
a very fine attendance for the N.C.A.A. Tournament.

If there is anything that I may do to assist
you in any way whatsoever, please write or call me and
I will be glad to be of any service possible.

With kindest personal regards and best
wishes, 1 am

vegdrely your

e M

e; Of *"‘W

TO'S: FH



Boulder, Colorado
March 26, 1940

Dear Doctor:

Congratulations to you and that great basketball
team. I saw the game Saturday night and darn near
passed'out--l know I'll never see another game as
g£ood as that one. I tried to get down to the floor
afterwards, but there was such a mob I couldn't get
through. I'll be pulling for you Saturday night and

I know that the Jayhawks will come through on the lomg

end of the score. Congratulations again and good luck

Saturday.

Sincerely,

Groer____
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LAWRENCE, KANSAS

March 25, 1940

Mr . Phog Allen
c/o0 Physical Education Department
Lawrence, Kansas

My dear Phog:

I want to congratulate vou and the
boys. 1 have never seen a more determined
bunch in all my life. They just simply
wouldn't give up. It is certainly =
wonderful trait. Incidentally I think
Kansas showed up as being the best coached
team in the tournament.

I was looking over our records last
week and 1t has been a long time since
we have sold you any clothing. Really and
truly we have the reputation of having the
best clothing in this section of the
country, and would like the opporturity
of serving you. It is worth something
to me to have you wear our clothing, and
1 am surely willing to cooperate with you
on & basls that will please you in every
WaY .

Come in and look us over. Ve will
appreclate 1it.

Very sincerely,

OBER 'S

I&yéﬁi

HBQO : VB






TELEPHONE HARRISON 2463

PARAMOUNT LUGGAGE CO. of CHICAGO

MANUFACTURERS OF

ZIPPER TYPE PORTFOLIOS AND ZIPPER BAGS
333 SOUTH MARKET STREET

CHICAGO

March 20, 1940

vr. rForest Allen
Kansas vniversity
Lawrence, Aansas

vear uUr. Allen:

#e are send ing under separate cover a traveling
bag, which through an oversight on our part, has been
misplaced among our orders, placed by r. Arthur uorse

several months back.

we hope that this error has not inconveniencead
you, and offer our sincerest apologies. “Thanking you,
we remain,

very truly yours

1.3 (0L

mO/MF AHAmﬁuuf LuGAGH bO.







ONEIL,HAMILTON & GRIFFITH
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS
NEW ENGLAND BLDG.
TOPEKA, KANSAS

RALPH T. O'NEIL
JOHN D M. HAMILTON

BARTON E.GRIFFITH larch 2 O, 1940

PETER F. CALDWELL

Pre ¥ G AllSD
Unliversity of Kansas
Lawrence, Kansas

Dear "Phog":

This is about the time of year I usually
drop you a note of congratulations onyour successful
basketball season, and you certainly have congratula-
tions coming this year. I would have given a good deal
to have seen the games at Wichita and Oklahoma City,
but I am surely going to try to see the games thils
weekend. Irrespective of the outcome at Xansas City,
you should be mighty nproud of the season's record.

Wishing you and the boys success at Kansas
City, and with best personal regards, 1 am,

Very truly yours,

e e p

RTO/ s
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First Methodist Church

.~ Eugene Maxwell Frank, Minister

Olathe, Kansas
April 18, 1940

Dr. Forest C, Allen
Director of Physical Education

University of Kansas
Lawrence, Kansas

Dear Doctor Allen:

The arrangements stated in vour letter regarding
your visit to Olathe are more than satisfactory.

May 2 1s an open date and already the officers
of the Mens' Brotherhood are publicizing the

good news,

This will be a supper meeting and will begin
at 6:50. There will be little else on the
program and your time will be vour own. The
President of the Brotherhood will contact you
later 1n regard to other details.

May 1 thank you personally for accepting this
invitation,

Sincerely yours

%M

EMF:JAC






Eugene Maxwell Frank, Mini;h&.r’

THE METHODIST CHURCH
OLATHE, KANSAS

April 9, 1940

Dr. Forest C. Allen
Kansas University :
Lawrence, Kansas

Dear Dr., Allen:

The program committee of the Methodist Men's Brotherhood of
Olathe has asked me to contact you in regard to the possibility

of securing you for a speaker at a men's meeting sometime
this spring.

Because of certain local commitments not all of the dates

ln April would be free but the committee would like to suggest
one 0f several dates--April 22, 25, 25, 29, 30, or May 2.

In the event you might find it possible to come on one of
these dates, the committee would plan for a supper meeting

which would be community-wide in scope, and I am quite sure
we could give you a fine hearing.

Plecase advice us as to the costs involved, and we will
apprecliate an early reply.

Sincerely yours

2

/

7 % A
ENF:JAC
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LAWRENCE, KANSAS

May 3, 1940

D, Fo Oy Allen
801 Louisiana
Lawrence, Kansas

My dear Phog:

Looking forward to a visit from
vou. L1 have not given up hope of
selling you a suilt or clothes, and
also would like to outfit the boys
whenever they are ready.

Very sincerely,




STATEMENT
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EADTOFOOT OUTFITTERS

821 MASSACHUSETTS STREET
LAWRENCE, KANSAS
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KINDLY DETACH AND RETURN WITH CHECK. AMOUNT PAID $
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'NON-POISONOUS

SKIN TOUGHEN-

|NG TO CLEAR e SRl RN LU L e EASTERN

| OFFICE
AND PREVENT D D IN 4206
| \ql E ( I : FIRST AVE.
s 5 BROCKIYNINY.E . o

ATHLEIES TOOT —

Y& E LD ND S EFREES
SAN EFRAMNCIESCO

April 30, 1940

Dr. Forrest Allen
Basketball Coach
Kansas University
Lawrence, Kansas

Dear Sir:

Norman lieeks once told me Dr. Forrest Allen is a''swell

fellow", Taking that as an introduction I am going to ask your
advice on straightening up a little misunderstanding.

vhen Norman was studying advertising he became in-
terested in our revolutionary skin toughening method of
athlete's foot prevention. He was so enthusiastic that when
he went back to K. U. he got the approval of Trainer Nesmith
on a trial order of Onox for a 60 day test. Results are so
outstanding with this product that we make a prepaid shipment
sub ject to approval test. If it is not found to be better
than old methods and 0.K. in every way, then you pay nothing
either for the Onox or the mats.

For some unknown reason Nesmith has not answered any
of our letters and we know nothing of results of their test.
You will realize, of course, that we have been to considerable
expense in making this shipment and in providing the sponge rub-
ber foot-mats. DNaturally we are a little jealous of our reputa-
tion and would at least like to have a report. If Nesmith
understood it was a straight donation of the Cnox and the mats
we will accept it that way although you will see from the signed
copy ol the order that it was apparently on our regular terms -

60 day approval test.

For your information, I will enclose one of several
letters that we have written Nesmith.

Now, Dr. Allen, let me say a word to you. Basketball
coaches pretly well over the country have written us very highly
complimentary letters on the condition of the feet of their
players where they use Onox. Many of them have told us that
benzoln toughener was unnecessary and that Onox kept the feet in
better shape than benzoin. Regardless of the outcome of the
Nesmith matter, we would be very glad to have you make a test
with your basketball players. I can truthfully say to you that



6NOX, Inc., San Francisco

-

" never yet has a test been reported to me where Onox falled to
make a better showing than all other competitors.

Several years ago Dr. Gudakunst of Detroit made a

test in six different schools of six different products and
reported Onox at the head of the list: "With a remarkable

decrease in the incidence of infection'.

I hope you will excuse this long letter and bringing

you into the matter but believe you will feel that in the In-
terest of fair play we should be entitled to a report. Wouldn't

you feel that way if in my place.

- Very truly yours,

ONOX, Ince.

AK s HE By



January 2, 1940
Mr. Dean Nesmith, Trainer
Kansas University Athletic Assoc.
Lawrence, Kansas
Dear lr. Nesmith:

Have you been satisfied in e with the
use of Onox for athlete's footpréwention?

A word from you | reclated,
as we would like to repoypy Meeks Jjust how you
are coming out, as this was made at his
suggestion.

erely yours,
; JdeF$AH:CH James de Fremery,President

/
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ENOX, INC.

121 SECOND STREET
SAN FRANCISCAO

JAMES DE FREMERY
PRESIDENT

o Fr 3

November 28, 1939

Mr. Dean Nesmith, Trainer

Kansas University Athletic Assoc.
Lawrence, Xansas

Dear Mr. Nesmith:

Is anything wrong?

Your Onox service is complete only when
you are getting 1004 satisfaction. ©So

I naturally feel obligated until you re-
port everything O.K.

Please check this service report and
return in the stamped envelope.

Thank you,

=
-

JdeF/CH

Is Onox O0.K.? Yes
No

Remarks
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ENDX, INC.

121 SECOND STREET
SAN FRANCISCO

JAMES DE FREMERY

PRESIDENT

November 14, 1940

Mr. Dean Nesmith,Trainer
Kansas University Athletic Assoc.
Lawrence, Kansas

Dear lir. Nesmith:

No news is said to be good news. In your case I hope

this is true. You have now been using the Onox mats
long enough to have athlete's foot well under control.

A new case at this time should be the exception, either

brought in from outside or contracted by someone who
hags not been using the mats regularly.

However, I have not yet heard from you, and cannot

be sure that you are getting the results that other
customers report.

Please answer the service inquiry on this sheet and
return by stamped envelope enclosed. Mark your re-
port, "Not to be reproduced® if you prefer, because

we sometimes print these reports where there is no
objection.

oincerely yours,

JdeF/AC

Is Onox satisfactory in every way and all O, K,?
Yes or no and why.

(A few words penciled here will be fine.)

If you have no known cases of athlete's foot at this

time, please check here | |
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ONOX, Inc.

121 Second Street

San Francisco, Calif.
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SIED PREHRRE oo gallons Onox:and.. ... ok foot-mats for 60 day test,
" This must give 100% satisfaction or we will return the mats and owe you nothing.
Kensas University Athletic Associstion
e e & s Institution T
Lawrence | Kansas
e Bl 2w State -
B Do Ve aiiiis Trainer
& i | =
ignature Title

As a guide to you in ordering, a 5-gallon keg is more than enough for a 60 day test
in a school of 500 enrollment.

However, we suggest the economy of ordering a year’s supply (1% bbl. for 1000 students),
as Onox keeps indefinitely.

Our broad guarantee applies to any quantity — 100% satisfaction or no pay.

= PRICES —F.0.B. San Francisco or New York

$2.50 per gal. for 60 gals. (Full bbl.) 3.00 per gal. for 15 gals. ( ¥4 bbl.)
2.70 per gal. for 30 gals. ( 2 bbl.) 3.33 per gal. for 5 gals. (Trial keg)
Onox Foot-mats, complete, $6.50 each



